

No. _____

In the
Supreme Court of the United States

October Term 2002

◆

MARGARET A. APAO,

Petitioner,

vs.

**THE BANK OF NEW YORK, As Trustee For Amresco
Residential Mortgage Loan Trust 1997-3 Under The
Pooling & Servicing Agreement Dated As Of September
1, 1997, SAN DIEGO HOME LOANS, INC., a California
corporation, and ARM FINANCIAL CORPORATION, a
California corporation,**

Respondents.

◆

**On Petition For Writ Of Certiorari To The United States
Court Of Appeals For The Ninth Circuit**

◆

PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI

◆

GARY VICTOR DUBIN
Dubin Law Offices
Suite 1410
900 Fort Street Mall
Honolulu, Hawaii 96813
Telephone: (808) 537-2300
Facsimile: (808) 523-7733
Counsel for Petitioner

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>page</u>
Questions Presented	i
Table of Authorities	iv
I. JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT	1
II. AUTHORITATIVE PROVISIONS	1
III. STATEMENT OF THE CASE	1
IV. LEGAL ARGUMENT	9
A. Introduction: What Is “State Action”?	9
B. Are Nonjudicial Foreclosures “State Action”?	11
C. Why “State Action” Concepts Need Rethinking.	13
D. Nonjudicial Foreclosure In Hawaii Is “State Action”.	18
V. CONCLUSION	28
Index to Appendix	--
Appendix	A1

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

page

CASES

Apao v. Bank of New York, 324 F.3d 1091 (9th Cir. 2003)	1, 9, 18, 21
Associates Financial Services Company of Hawaii, Inc. v. Richardson, 99 Haw. 446, 56 P.3d 748, reconsideration denied, 99 Haw. 310, 54 P.3d 946 (App. 2002)	5
Barrera v. Security Building & Investment Corp., 519 F.2d 1166 (5th Cir. 1975)	13, 21
Beneficial Hawaii, Inc. v. Kida, 96 Haw. 289, 30 P.3d 895 (2001)	5
Blum v. Yaretsky, 457 U.S. 991 (1982)	9, 16, 17, 18, 27
Brown v. KFC National Management Co., 82 Haw. 226, 921 P.2d 146 (1996)	20
Bryant v. Jefferson Federal Savings and Loan Association, 509 F.2d 511 (D.C. Cir. 1974)	13
Burton v. Wilmington Parking Authority, 365 U.S. 715, 722 (1961)	10, 12, 15, 16, 28
Charmicor, Inc. v. Deaner, 572 F.2d 694 (9th Cir. 1978)	13, 24

Cramer v. Metropolitan Savings and Loan Association, 401 Mich. 252, 258 N.W.2d 20 (1977)	13
Cushman v. Frankel, 111 Mich. App. 604, 314 N.W.2d 705 (1981)	26
D. H. Overmyer Co., Inc. of Ohio v. Frick, 405 U.S. 174 (1972)	20
Dieffenbach v. Attorney General of Vermont, 604 F.2d 187 (2d Cir. 1979)	28
Federal Home Loan Mortgage Corp. v. Transamerica Insurance Co., 89 Haw. 157, 969 P.2d 1275 (1998)	11
Flagg Bros., Inc. v. Brooks, 436 U.S. 149 (1978)	14, 18, 27, 28, 29
Fuentes v. Shevin, 407 U.S. 67 (1972)	11, 12, 14, 28
Garner v. Tri-State Development Co., 382 F. Supp. 377 (D. Mich. 1974)	12
GE Capital Hawaii, Inc. v. Miguel, 92 Haw. 236, 990 P.2d 134 (App. 1999)	5
GE Capital Hawaii, Inc. v. Yonenaka, 96 Haw. 32, 25 P.3d 807 (App. 2001)	5
Hawaii Community Federal Credit Union v. Keka, 94 Haw. 213, 11 P.3d 1 (2000)	5
Ingraham v. Wright, 430 U.S. 651 (1977)	9

In re Murchison, 349 U.S. 133 (1955)	26
Jackson v. Metropolitan Edison Co., 419 U.S. 345 (1974)	10, 15, 16, 18
Kenly v. Miracle Properties, 412 F. Supp. 1072 (D. Ariz. 1976)	13
Lawson v. Smith, 402 F. Supp. 851 (D. Calif. 1975)	13
Leong v. Kaiser Foundation Hospital, 71 Haw. 240, 788 P.2d 164 (1990)	20
Martinez v. California, 444 U.S. 277 (1980)	9
Moose Lodge No. 107 v. Irvis, 407 U.S. 163 (1972)	16
Morris v. Metriyakool, 418 Mich. 423, 344 N.W.2d 736 (1984), reversing 107 Mich. App. 110, 309 N.W.2d 910 (1981)	25, 26, 27
Morse v. Republican Party of Virginia, 517 U.S. 186 (1996)	18
Murray v. Wilner, 118 Mich. App. 352, 325 N.W.2d 422 (1982)	26
North Georgia Finishing, Inc. v. Di-Chem, Inc., 419 U.S. 601 (1975)	11, 12, 14, 28

Northrip v. Federal National Mortgage Association, 527 F.2d 23 (6th Cir. 1975), reversing 372 F. Supp. 594 (1974)	13
Ocwen Federal Bank, FSB v. Russell, 99 Haw. 173, 53 P.3d 312 (App. 2002)	5
Parratt v. Taylor, 451 U.S. 527 (1981)	9
Potter v. Hawaii Newspaper Agency, 89 Haw. 411, 974 P.2d 51 (1999)	20
Reitman v. Mulkey, 387 U.S. 369 (1967)	10, 12
Sawada v. Endo, 57 Haw. 608, 561 P.2d 1291 (1977)	30
Scott v. Paisley, 271 U.S. 632, 635 (1926)	11
Shelly v. Kramer, 334 U.S. 1 (1948)	9
Sniadach v. Family Finance Corp., 395 U.S. 337 (1969)	11, 12, 14, 28
Spain v. Hines, 214 N.C. 432, 200 S.E. 25 (1938)	30
Strong v. Oakwood Hospital Corp., 118 Mich. App. 395, 325 N.W.2d 435 (1982)	25
Turner v. Blackburn, 389 F. Supp. 1250 (D. N.C. 1975)	12, 24

United States v. Cruikshank, 92 U.S. 542 (1875)	12
Williams v. O'Connor, 108 Mich. App. 613, 310 N.W.2d 825 (1981)	26

TREATISES

107 American Law Reports 721	22
Justice Oliver Wendell Holmes, Collected Legal Papers, p. 187 (1920)	30
Jack Jones & J. Michael Ivens, Power of Sale Foreclosure in Tennessee: A Section 1983 Trap, 51 Tenn. L. Rev. 279, 2890 (1984)	3
Lawrence Tribe, American Constitutional Law 105 (Supp. 1979)	29
Grant S. Nelson & Dale A. Whitman, Real Estate Finance Law, Section 7.29 (3d ed. 1994)	3
Robert Hammond Stauffer, Land Tenure in Hawaii, 1846-1920 (1990)	5, 6
